LG Futures’ analysis of the distributional impact of
LCC’s methodology at a high level is shown below
clearly demonstrating the uneven distribution.
Dealing with ‘lumpy costs’ via authority recharges
would make the profile much smoother and lead to
far more balanced budget position, which would help
the case for the Eastern Authorit(ies) in particular.

Apportioned v Average Unit Cost per person - total

1500

1200

900

600

300

0

1169.2

Bu
rn

le
y

Ch
or

le
y

Fy
ld

e

H
yn

db
ur

n

La
nc

as
te

r

Pe
nd

le

Pr
es

to
n

Ri
bb

le
 V

al
le

y

Ro
ss

en
da

le

So
ut

h
Ri

bb
le

W
es

t L
an

ca
sh

ir
e

W
yr

e

£ per person

52	 Our Lancashire, Our Councils

Council Tax Harmonisation
The harmonisation of Council Tax across the new unitary authorities will result in
varying impacts across former districts. As with any harmonisation exercise, there
will be both gains and losses, making this a politically sensitive issue requiring careful
management. The projections below assume councils will seek to maximise income
within the 4.99% annual referendum limit and achieve harmonisation within one year.

Projected Council Tax Levels (2027/28 to 2028/29)

Unitary District 2027/28 (£) 2028/29 (£) % Change
Northern Lancaster 2,193.69 2,173.21 −0.9%

Wyre (east) 2,170.27 2,173.21 +0.1%

Ribble Valley (north) 2,101.49 2,173.21 +3.4%

Eastern Pendle 2,239.53 2,207.23 −1.4%

Burnley 2,278.84 2,207.23 −3.1%

Rossendale 2,250.28 2,207.23 −1.9%

Hyndburn 2,206.58 2,207.23 +0.0%

Blackburn with Darwen 2,165.92 2,207.23 +1.9%

Ribble Valley (south) 2,101.49 2,207.23 +5.0%

Southern West Lancashire 2,166.40 2,157.77 −0.4%

South Ribble 2,164.50 2,157.77 −0.3%

Chorley 2,142.44 2,157.77 +0.7%

Western Blackpool 2,232.23 2,224.76 −0.3%

Fylde 2,159.61 2,224.76 +3.0%

Preston 2,299.91 2,224.76 −3.3%

Wyre (west) 2,170.27 2,224.76 +2.5%

Opportunities
Modelling by 31Ten Consulting shows the financial impact and
clear opportunities associated with our preferred option. These
benefits and costs are assigned to 4 categories:

1. Aggregation Benefits

Key financial benefits stem from reducing duplication of senior management
roles across 15 councils, consolidating into 4 unitary authorities. This change
is projected to save £4.7m annually. Additional savings include:

•	 £4.6m per year from reconfigured service delivery
•	 £9.1m per year from consolidated procurement contracts
•	 £1.6m per year from reduced councillor numbers and election costs